

No. 16-712

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE INITIATIVE FOR MEDICINES, ACCESS &
KNOWLEDGE (I-MAK)
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

DANIEL B. RAVICHER

Counsel of Record

Ravicher Law Firm

PLLC

2000 Ponce De Leon

Blvd Ste 600

Coral Gables, FL 33134

(786) 505-1205

dan@ravicher.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>INTER PARTES</i> REVIEW IS ESSENTIAL FOR LOWERING PHARMACEUTICAL DRUG COSTS	3
A. Unmerited Patents Contribute to High Drug Costs.....	5
1. Pharmaceutical Companies Spend More on Lobbying and Marketing Than on Research and Development.....	5
2. Unmerited Secondary Patents Stifle Generic Competition and Inflate Drug Prices	7
B. <i>Inter Partes</i> Review is Critical to Lowering Drug Costs.....	16
II. ELIMINATING <i>INTER PARTES</i> REVIEW WOULD REVERSE EARLY PROGRESS TOWARDS REDUCED DRUG COSTS	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) 2

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 316(c) 2

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act,
Pub. L. No. 112-20, 125 Stat. 284,
35 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* (2011) 2

Other Authorities

37 C.F.R. § 42.100(c)15

Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., Extensions
of Intellectual Property Rights and
Delayed Adoption of Generic Drugs:
Effects on Medicaid Spending, 25
Health Affairs 1637 (Nov. 2006).....12

Andrew Hill et al., Rapid Reductions in
Prices for Generic Sofosbuvir and
Daclatasvir to Treat Hepatitis C, 2
J. Virus Eradication 28-31 (Jan. 1,
2016)13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p><i>Americans’ Top Priorities for Congress Through the End of the Year</i>, Politico (Sept. 2017), https://www.politico.com/f/?id=0000015e-7bce-d079-a3fe-7bce31540000</p>	4
<p>Amy Kapczynski et al., <i>Polymorphs and Prodrugs and Salts (Oh My!): An Empirical Analysis of “Secondary” Pharmaceutical Patents</i>, PLOS One (Dec. 5, 2012), http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0049470</p>	8
<p>C. Scott Hemphill & Bhaven Sampat, <i>Drug Patents at the Supreme Court</i>, 339 Science 1386-87 (Mar. 22, 2013).....</p>	8,11
<p>Chris Crawford, <i>One in Three Patients Not Filling Prescriptions, Study Finds</i>, AAFP (Apr. 28, 2014, 9:19AM), http://www.aafp.org/news/health-of-the-public/20140428nonadherencestudy.html</p>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Dennis Crouch, <i>USPTO's Swelling Examiner Rolls</i> , Patently-O (Nov. 30, 2014), https://patentlyo.com/patent/2014/1/1/usptos-swelling-examiner.html	12
Eric Lipton & Katie Thomas, <i>Drug Lobbyists' Battle Cry Over Prices: Blame the Others</i> , N.Y. Times (May 29, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/2017/05/29/health/drug-lobbyists-battle-cry-over-prices-blame-the-others.html	6
<i>FTC Files Amicus Brief Explaining that Pharmaceutical "Product Hopping" can be the Basis for an Antitrust Lawsuit</i> , Fed. Trade Comm'n (Nov. 27, 2012), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/10/ftc-files-amicus-brief-explaining-pharmaceutical-product-hopping	10
<i>Hepatitis C Kills More Americans than Any Other Infectious disease</i> , CDC (May 4, 2016), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2016/p0504-hepc-mortality.html	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p>I-MAK, America’s Overspend, How the Pharmaceutical Patent Problem is Fueling High Drug prices, October 2017, http://www.i- mak.org/resources/.....</p>	16
<p>I-MAK, Policy Brief: How the Supreme Court Patent Case Could Raise Drug Prices, <i>available at</i> http://www.i-mak.org/scotus-policy- brief/.....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Jeffrey Ware et al., <i>Litigation Alert: Supreme Court Leaves Intact PTAB Authority to Institute and Regulate Inter Partes Review Proceedings</i>, Fenwick & West (June 23, 2016), https://www.fenwick.com/publicatio ns/pages/supreme-court-leaves- intact-ptab-authority-to-institute- and-regulate-inter-partes-review- proceedings.aspx</p>	14-15
<p>John Conley, <i>Allergan Assigns Patents to Native American Tribe to Avoid Validity Challenge</i>, Genomics L. Rpt. (Oct. 11, 2017), https://www.genomicslawreport.com /index.php/2017/10/11/allergan- assigns-patents-to-native-american- tribe-to-avoid-validity-challenge/</p>	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll: Health Care Priorities for 2017.</i> (2017) The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, https://www.kff.org/healthcosts/poll-finding/kaiser-health-tracking-pollhealth-care-priorities-for-2017/	4
Mark A. Lemley, Rational Ignorance at the Patent Office, 95 Northwestern U. L. Rev. 4 (2001)	12-13
Margot Sanger-Katz, <i>Why the Price of Sovaldi is a Shock to the System</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 6, 2014), https://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/07/upshot/why-the-price-of-sovaldi-is-a-shock-to-the-system.html	13
Patent Office Should Define Quality, Reassess Incentives, and Improve Clarity (GAO-16-490), GAO (Jun. 30, 2016), https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-16-490	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peterson Kaiser Health System Tracker, <i>What is the recent and forecasted trends in prescription drug spending?</i> (22 May 2017), https://www.healthsystemtracker.org/chartcollection/recent-forecasted-trends-prescriptiondrug-spending	4
<i>Pharmaceuticals/Health Products</i> Industry Profile: Summary, 2017, Open Secrets, https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/industryclient.php?id=H04&year=2017 (last updated Oct. 21, 2017).....	6
Politico /Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, <i>The public’s views of tax reform and other domestic issues.</i> (September 2017) http://www.politico.com/f/?id=0000015e-a4d7-d873-adfe-bdd740140000	4
R Kamal and C Cox, <i>2016-2025 Projections of National Health Expenditures.</i> Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary. (15 Feb 2017).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Reuters, <i>What's to Blame for High U.S. Drug Costs?</i> , NBC News (Aug. 23, 2016, 3:59PM), https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/what-s-blame-high-u-s-drug-costs-n636696	17
Robin C. Feldman & Connie Wang, <i>May Your Drug Price Be Ever Green</i> (forthcoming 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/cf_dev/AbsByAuth.cfm?per_id=179362	8, 9
Ryan Davis, <i>Patent System in 'Crisis Mode,' Ex-Fed. Circ. Chief Says</i> , Law360 (July 13, 2017, 10:06 PM), https://www.law360.com/ip/articles/944213	18
Sy Mukherjee, <i>Botox Maker Allergan's CEO Defends Selling Drug Patents to Native American Tribe to Thwart Rivals</i> , Fortune (Sept. 9, 2017), http://fortune.com/2017/09/09/allergan-drug-patents-native-american/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, U.S. Patent Statistics Chart Calendar Years 1963-2015, https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/ac/ido/oeip/taf/us_stat.htm (last updated Oct. 27, 2017)	12
<i>U.S. Prescription Drug Spending Jumps to Record \$374 Billion</i> , Chicago Tribune (Apr. 14, 2015, 8:35AM), http://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-drug-spending-0415-biz-20150414-story.html	4
William Lazonick et al., U.S. Pharma's Financialized Business Model (July 13, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.ineteconomics.org/research/research-papers/us-pharmas-financialized-business-model	5, 6
